Investigators formally charged both offenders with state’s attorney approval on September 3, 2025. 

Training 

During the month of September 2025, twenty-eight (28) officers/civilian employees attended different training classes for 
a total of two-hundred and eighty-nine (289) hours of training.  The Department members, courses, and total number of 
hours included in the courses are detailed below. 

Officer Course Start End Hours 

Barcenas Illinois Trust Act-Roll Call Training 9/29/2025 9/29/2025 0.5 

Barcenas CPR 9/29/2025 9/29/2025 4